
A meeting of HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL will be held in the CIVIC 

SUITE, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN 
on WEDNESDAY, 29 APRIL 2015 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for 
the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

A G E N D A 

  Time 

Allocation 

  

 PRAYER 2 minutes 

   

 The Reverend Andrew Milton, Vicar of St Mary’s and All Saints, 
Huntingdon will open the meeting with prayer. 

 

   

 APOLOGIES 2 minutes 

   

 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 5 minutes 

 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 16) 
 

5 Minutes 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 25th 
February 2015. 
 

 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

3 Minutes 

 To receive from Members, declarations as to disclosable pecuniary or 
other interests in relation to any Agenda item. See Notes below. 
 

 

3. QUESTIONS TO MEMBERS OF THE CABINET   
 

20 Minutes 

4. REPORTS OF THE CABINET AND PANELS   
 

20 Minutes 

 FOR DECISION  

   

 (a) Corporate Governance Panel  (Pages 17 - 64)  

    

 4.B CABINET  (Pages 65 - 92) 
 

 

 FOR INFORMATION   
 

 

 (b) Cabinet  (Pages 93 - 96) 
 

 

  Report of the meeting held on 23rd April 2015 – to follow 
 

 

 (c) Development Management Panel  (Pages 97 - 98) 
 

 

  Report of the meeting held on 20th April 2015 – to follow. 
 

 

 (d) Licensing and Protection Panel  (Pages 99 - 100)  

    

 (e) Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being)  (Pages 
101 - 104) 

 

    

 (f) Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being)  
(Pages 105 - 110) 

 



    

 (g) Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being)  (Pages 111 - 
116) 

 

    

5. VARIATION TO THE MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES AND 

PANELS, ETC   
 

 

 Group Leaders to report, if necessary. 
 

 

  
 Dated this 27st day of April 2015 
     

 
 Head of Paid Service 

Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtained dispe
[...]
tentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the COUNCIL held in the Civic Suite, 

Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 25 February 2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor A J Mackender-Lawrence – 

Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, M G Baker, 

Mrs B E Boddington, P L E Bucknell, G J Bull, 
E R Butler, R C Carter, S Cawley, 
K J Churchill, Mrs S Conboy, I J Curtis, 
J W Davies, D B Dew, Mrs A Dickinson, 
Mrs L A Duffy, R S Farrer, M Francis, 
R Fuller, I D Gardener, D A Giles, J A Gray, 
A J Hardy, G J Harlock, R Harrison, D Harty, 
T Hayward, R B Howe, B Hyland, 
Mrs P A Jordan, P Kadewere, Ms L Kadic, 
S M Van De Kerkhove, Mrs R E Mathews, 
P G Mitchell, J P Morris, M C Oliver, 
P D Reeve, T D Sanderson, M F Shellens, 
D M Tysoe and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors K M Baker, 
I C Bates, B S Chapman, S J Criswell, 
Mrs A D Curtis, A Hansard, 
Mrs D C Reynolds, R G Tuplin and 
P K Ursell. 

   

58. PRAYER   
 
 The Venerable Hugh McCurdy, Archdeacon of Huntingdon and 

Wisbech, opened the meeting with a prayer. 
 

59. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 The Chairman opened the meeting by sending his best wishes to 

Councillor S J Criswell and his family on their recent bereavement 
who had been unable to attend the meeting. 
 
The Chairman announced that he had been advised that Luminus 
Housing Group had indicated an intention to film the meeting.  
Luminus had been made aware of the guidelines with which they had 
to comply and understood that no member of the public should be 
filmed without their consent. 
 
The Chairman described the principal events that he had attended on 
behalf of the Council since the last meeting mentioning in particular, 
the United States Air Force concert, the opening of the food bank in 
Huntingdon, Holocaust Memorial Day, charity dinners with the Mayor 
of Peterborough and the Mayor of March, the Salvation Army hostel in 
Kings Ripton Court, Huntingdon, the High Sheriff of Cambridgeshire 
Awards Ceremony and the Annual Pancake Race in Huntingdon. 

Agenda Item 1

1



 
The Council was also encouraged to join the Chairman in raising the 
flag outside of the Council offices in support of the ‘Flying the Flag for 
the Commonwealth’ initiative. 
 
The Chairman concluded his announcements by reminding Members 
of the Rules of Debate that had been circulated previously. 
 

60. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 17th December 

2014 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

61. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillors R Fuller, D Harty and M F Shellens disclosed a non-

statutory disclosable interest in Minute No. 66 by virtue of their 
appointment to the Board of Luminus Housing Group. 
 
Councillor R Harrison declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in 
Minute No. 68 by virtue of his employment with the Highways Agency. 
 

62. 2015/16 REVENUE BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
STRATEGY 2016/17 TO 2019/20   

 
 In conjunction with a report by the Head of Resources (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) and Item Nos. 36 and 37 of 
the Report of the Cabinet, the Executive Councillor for Resources 
presented to Members the 2015/16 Revenue Budget, the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy for the period 2016/17 to 2019/20, the 
Treasury Management Strategy (MTFS) and other associated matters 
for the Council’s consideration and approval. 
 
In accordance with Section 30 (2) of the Local Government and 
Finance Act 1992, the Council also considered proposals for levels of 
Council Tax in 20145/16 for various parts of the Huntingdonshire 
district. 
 
The Executive Councillor opened his remarks by suggesting the 
significance of this proposed budget and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy which had resulted in a revenue surplus for the first time 
since 2003. Members were reminded that the p
[...]
behalf of the UKIP Group, Councillor K J Churchill 
expressed his gratitude to the Executive Councillor and Officers for 
the presentation which had resulted in a clearer report and 
clarification of information when requested. He thanked his fellow 
UKIP Councillors for looking into the budget and in response to the 
criticism surrounding an alternative budget, Councillor Churchill 
explained that it was important to work with the other political groups 
of the Council to ensure that Members are delivering the best service 
and value for money for the Council Tax payers. He welcomed the 
recommendations in respect of the Council Tax freeze and whilst 
generally supportive of the proposed budget and MTFS, Councillor 
Churchill outlined elements that the Group found difficult to accept 
and informed Members that the Fees and Charges schedule was 
incomplete and as such could not support the recommendation. 
 
Similarly, Councillor M F Shellens on behalf of the Liberal Democrat 
Group, thanked the Members and Officers for the excellent 
presentation and clarity of approach. He added his concerns that the 
proposed budget made no reference to the Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) which would provide additional income, the impact of the 
removal of the New Homes Bonus allocation funding and proposals 
regarding the feasibility for the utilisation of funding earned from other 
investments. 
 
In response, Councillor Gray welcomed the support for the proposed 
budget and although it had been the first time the Council had been 
asked to levy the fees and charges for the Council he was unclear as 
to the suggested incompleteness of the proposals. In referring to the 
CIL, it was felt that this element was not a feature that would impact 
and the New Homes Bonus allocation funding was dependent upon 
the results of the forthcoming election in May. Councillor Gray 
assured Members that although the Council would not be reckless in 

3



their investments there was still 
[...]
ocal 
authorities and address performance monitoring.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor R S Farrer on the 
breakdown of costings for the multi-storey car park in 
Huntingdon, Councillor Harrison undertook to provide an 
answer in writing. 
 

 (b) Councillor S Criswell - Chairman, Social Well-Being 
Panel   

 
  The Chairman reported that this item had been deferred 

owing to the absence of Councillor S J Criswell. 
 

 (c) Questions to Other Members of the Cabinet   
 

  In response to a question from Councillor Ms L A Duffy 
regarding the Council’s Traveller Sites Policy in the light of 
increases in the distribution of such communities, Councillow 
D B Dew explained that it would form part of the new Local 
Plan. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor P Kadewere on the 
safety signage in Buttsgrove Way, Huntingdon and the lease 
on Oak Tree Stores, Huntingdon, Councillor Ablewhite 
undertook to provide a written response.  
 
Regarding the planning enforcement and response rates in 
Little Paxton and in response to a question from Councillor K 
J Churchill, Councillor D B Dew explained that the Planning 
Team had experienced some difficulties with staff vacancies 
in the past year which had had an impact on the resolution of 
cases but was pleased to report that the situation had been 
resolved and the backlog of cases had been addressed. 
Councillor Dew invited Councillor Churchill to discuss any 
specific issues with him in Little Paxton outside of the 
meeting. 
 
Arising from a question from Councillor R S Farrer on the 
background to the Community Infrastructure Levy, Councillor 
D B Dew alluded to the complexity of the process and how 
the funding was being passed into parishes. Councillor Dew 
agreed that in order to assist parishes with details of how the 
money could be utilised, it was necessary for briefing note to 
be prepared.  
 

65. MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES   
 
 Having regard to a report by the Corporate Team Manager (a copy of 

w
[...]
eupon, the Council 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents of the report attached at Appendix 1 be 
noted and that the Council agree that there is no further 
issue to investigate; and 

 
(b) that the proposed allegations were unfounded with a 

conclusion reached by the Independent expert and the 

11



matter now closed. 
 

67. REPORTS OF THE CABINET, PANELS AND COMMITTEES   
 
 (a) Cabinet   

 
  Councillor J D Ablewhite, Executive Leader and Chairman of 

the Cabinet presented the Report of the meetings of the 
Cabinet held on 22nd January and 12th February 2015. 

 

…………………………………………….. 
 

In connection with Item No. 36, it was noted that the 
recommendations had been considered previously under 
Minute No. 62.  

 

…………………………………………….. 
 

In connection with Item No. 37, it was noted that the 
recommendations had been considered previously under 
Minute No. 62.  

 

…………………………………………….. 
 

Whereupon, it was  
 

RESOLVED 
 

 that, subject to the foregoing paragraphs, the 
Report of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 22nd 
January and 12th February 2015 be received and 
adopted. 

 
 (b) Development Management Panel   

 
  Councillor Mrs B E Boddington presented the Report of the 

meetings of the Development Management Panel held on 
15th December 2014, 19th January and 16th February 2015.  

 

…………………………………………….. 

 

Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Report of the meetings of the Development 

Management Panel held on 15th December 2014, 
19th January and 16th February 2015 be received 
and adopted. 

 
 (c) Employment Panel   

 
  Councillor R J West presented the Report of the meeting of 

the Employment Panel held on 11th February 2015.  
…………………………………………….. 

 
In connection with Item No. 21, Councillor West  invited the 
Council to endorse the sentiments of the Panel with regard 

12



to Messrs F Goodship, R Jeakins, M Sturgess and Ms S 
McNalty, who had recently retired from the local government 
service.  

…………………………………………….. 
 

Councillor West paid tribute to Councillor S Cawley as the 
retiring Chairman of the Panel and was endorsed by 
Councillor Ms L A Duffy.  

 
…………………………………………….. 

 
That subject to inclusion of the words “and Vice-Chairman” 
after Chairman in Item 16 of the Report, deletion of the 
words “17th December 2014” and replacement with “19th 
November 2014” in Item 17 and deletion of the word “spot” 
and replacement with “recognise” in Item 19, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Report of the meeting of the Employment 

Panel held on 11th February 2015 be received and 
adopted. 

 
 (d) Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being)   

 
  Councillor R Harrison presented the Report of the meetings 

of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) 
held on 8th January and 5th February 2015.  
 

………………………. 
 

Whereupon, it was 
 

RESOLVED 
 

 that the Reports of the meetings of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) held on 
8th January and 5th February 2015 be received and 
adopted. 

 
 (e) Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being)  

 
  Councillor G J Bull presented the Report of the meeting of 

the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) 
held on 4th February 2015.  
 

………………………. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

 that the Report of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) held on 
4th February 2015 be received and adopted. 

 
 

13



 (f) Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being)   
 

  Councillor R Carter presented the Report of the meetings of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) held on 
6th January and 3rd February 2015. 
 

………………………. 
 
Whereupon, it was  
 

RESOLVED 
 

 that the Report of the meetings of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) held on 6th 
January and 3rd February 2015 be received and 
adopted. 

 
 (g) Licensing and Protection Panel   

 
  Councillor J W Davies presented the Report of the meeting 

of the Licensing and Protection Panel held on 27th January 
2015. 
 

………………………. 
 

Whereupon, it was 
 

RESOLVED 
 

 that the Report of the meeting of the Licensing and 
Protection Panel held on 27th January 2015 be 
received and adopted. 

 

68. MOTION ON NOTICE   
 
 Before proceeding to the Motion on the Agenda, the Chairman 

announced his intention to invoke the discretion awarded to him 
under paragraph 9.5 (iii) of the Council Procedure Rules and to rule 
that the Motion submitted by Councillor T Hayward on being moved 
and seconded will be dealt with at the meeting in the interests of the 
convenient and conducive despatch of the Council’s business.   
 
Accordingly, it was moved by Councillor T Hayward and duly 
seconded that – 
 
“This Council notes: 
 

The announcement that Government is to invest funding into a 
study looking into the status of the A1 between Peterborough 
and the M25 is very welcome. 

 
Since the M1 to Leeds and then the A1 north of that has been 
seen as the strategic route to the North, the A1 through 
Huntingdonshire has become something of a ‘forgotten route’. 
The need for improvements is no more acute than at Buckden 
roundabout where HDC’s own Infrastructure Study has shown 
that it is a significant constraint to growth as well as the road 
being a blight on the lives of the residents of Buckden, 

14



Diddington and Southoe.  
 

The possibility of the route being upgraded to motorway 
standard is an important development and the fact that the 
previous planned improvement between Baldock, 
Hertfordshire to Alconbury as part of the then Government 
White Paper ‘Roads for Prosperity’ in 1989 is being quoted as 
a possibility again, is something that should be investigated. 

 
The recent Highways Agency Route-Based Strategy 
investigations for the A1 is due to publish its final 
recommendations in March 2015. The initial report has shown 
that between London and Leeds, this section of the A1 
represents one of the ten most least-
[...]
ocal traffic developed, funded and delivered at the 
earliest opportunity for this section of the A1 through 
Huntingdonshire to enable it to perform effectively as 
part of a strategic north/south route between London 
and Scotland; and 

• develop an A1 alliance to work with our key partners 
including neighboring authorities, the Highways 
Agency and local Members of Parliament to lobby 
government for early investment and improvements on 
this section of the A1 thereby enabling the continued 
growth and prosperity of this area.” 

 
Following debate and having been put to the vote, the Motion was 
declared to be CARRIED.  
 

69. VARIATION TO THE MEMBERSHIP OF COMMNITTEES AND 
PANELS, ETC   

 
 There were no changes to report. 

 
The meeting concluded at 10.05pm. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

16



Corporate Governance Panel 

Report of the meeting held on 25th March 2015  

 
 

Matters for Decision  

 
 

25. CODE OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT AND CODE OF 
PROCUREMENT UPDATE FOR 2015/16 

 
 By way of a report from the Accountancy Manager (a copy of which is 

reproduced as Appendix A hereto), the Panel has been presented 
with the Code of Financial Management and the Code of 
Procurement which are reviewed on an annual basis to ensure that 
they reflect current legislation and the changing needs of the Council. 
These policies underpin financial governance in the Council and are 
Annexes to the Council’s Constitution. 

 
 The Panel has considered the amended pages 5 and 6 of the Code of 

Financial Management that were tabled at the meeting. 
 
 Paragraph 3 of the report explains the proposed changes to the Code 

of Procurement and Paragraph 4 of the report details the main 
changes to the Code of Financial Management. 

 
An amendment has been made to paragraph 5.7 of the Code of 
Financial Management regarding insurance as it was considered by 
the Panel that any decision not to insure should be reported to the 
Executive Councillor for Resources and not be 
[...]

 

14. LICENSING AND PROTECTION APPLICATIONS SUB-GROUP 

 

 The Panel has noted the details of the six meetings of the 
Applications Sub-Group which has taken place between 11th 
November and 10th March 2015. 

 
  
 

J W Davies 
Chairman 

100



Overview & Scrutiny Panel 

(Economic Well-Being)  

Report of the meetings held on 5th March and 

9th April 2015.  

 
 

 Matters for Information  

 
40. REQUEST FOR DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO PROCURE A NEW 

SOFTWARE SYSTEM FOR THE HOME-LINK SCHEME AND 
HOUSING ADVICE AND OPTIONS SERVICE  

 
 The Panel has recommended the Cabinet to authorise Officers to 

proceed with the procurement of a new software system for the 
Home-Link scheme and Housing Advice and Options service. 
Members have noted that there is no option but to procure a new 
system. They have been acquainted with the revenue and capital 
costs associated with the new system. Having expressed support for 
the proposals, the Panel has decided to carry out further work on the 
associated costs and savings. 

 
41. PATHFINDER HOUSE - USE OF SPACE AND LETTINGS 
 

(The following item was considered as a confidential item under 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972).  

 
Having been informed of the responsibilities of each party for 
maintenance and for infrastructure and furniture, the provisions for 
adjusting the terms of the agreements and access and security 
matters, the Panel has made a number of recommendations to the 
Cabinet in relation to Pathfinder House use of space and lettings 

 

42. EXECUTIVE PORTFOLIO FOR ORGAINSATIONAL CHANGE AND 
DEVELOPMENT 

 Pursuant to Item No. 36 of their Report to the meeting of the Council 
held on 25th February 2015, the Panel has discussed with Councillor 
S Cawley, Executive Councillor for Organisational Change and 
Development, his plans for his portfolio. 

 
Councillor Cawley has informed the Panel that the Leader of the 
Council is of the view that the organisation need to 
[...]
n to 
the Affordable Housing Working group led by the Social Well-Being 
Panel.  Councillor P L E Bucknell has been appointed to this group.    

 
49. SCRUTINY 

 
 The Panel has received the latest editions of the Decision Digest. 
 

 
 
 

R Harrison 
Chairman 

104



Overview & Scrutiny Panel 

(Environmental Well-Being)  

Report of the meetings held on 10th March and 14th 

April 2015. 

 
 

 Matters for Information  

 
43. EAST COAST MAIN LINE CROSSING CLOSURES  

 
The Panel has considered a report on the East Coast Main Line 
crossing closures. The purpose of the scheme is to close all of the 
vehicular and pedestrian crossings from London Kings Cross to 
Edinburgh. The works will be split into two sections: London Kings 
Cross to Doncaster and Doncaster to Edinburgh. The works on the 
London Kings Cross to Doncaster section of the line will take three 
years from 2017 until 2020. As part of the discussions a revised plan 
for the level crossing replacement at The Offords has been circulated 
to Members and endorsed by the Panel. 
 
The Panel has been informed that the scheme will not coordinate with 
the A14 improvement scheme as the schemes will be delivered 
utilising different Statutory provisions. It is clear that as a result of the 
scheme a number of roads, roundabouts and bridges will be built. 
Members have been informed that all roads will be offered to the 
County Council for adoption however Network Rail will be responsible 
for bridge maintenance.  
 
Having noted the work undertaken to-date to improve the rail network, 
the Panel has indicated their support for the proposed scheme. 

 
44. A14 PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 The Panel has been acquainted with the details of the A14 
Cambridge to Huntingdon Improvement Scheme. Members have 
been advised that in the consultation process the Council is a Tier 1 
Stakeholder and even though the authority are not required to make a 
formal representation in order to appear at the Public Examination, a 
f
[...]
ss on the Litter 
Policies and Practices item, including graffiti removal.  The Panel has 
been informed that although there is an existing policy, a fundamental 
review is planned for the Operations Division and, as a result, no 
update can be provided at present.  The general consensus of the 
Panel is that the delays in receiving reports that have been requested 
are not acceptable.  

 
49. WORK PLAN STUDIES 
 
 The Panel has received details of the studies being undertaken by the 

other Overview and Scrutiny Panels.  
 

The Panel has received a request for a volunteer to be co-opted on to 
the Affordable Housing Working group led by the Social Well-Being 
Panel.   The Chairman has stated that the offer will be extended to all 
Panel Members as some were not present at the meeting. 

 
51. SCRUTINY 

 
 The Panel has considered the latest edition of the Decision Digest 

and discussed matters contained therein. It has been noted that the 
Social Media, Networking and Blog Policy is applicable to all 
Members as well as staff. 

 

109



The Chairman has extended his thanks on behalf of the Panel to 
Councillor G J Harlock, adding that his contribution will be missed by 
the Panel following his retirement.  

 
 

G J Bull 
Chairman 

110



Overview and Scrutiny Panel  

(Social Well-Being) 

Report of the meetings held on 3rd March and 

7th April 2015. 

 
 

 Matters for Information  

 
50. MENTAL HEALTH UPDATE 
 

The Panel has received a presentation on Mental Health Services in 
Huntingdonshire from Mr J Ellis, Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) Commissioning and Contract Lead, Dr E Tiffin, CCG Clinical 
Lead and Dr D Irwin, GP Mental Health Lead. The general context of 
the presentation is as follows: 
 

 the Cambridgeshire service is split into different areas: North, 
Central and South with a central point of access via the Advice 
and Referral Centre (ARC). 

 the majority of referrals come from GPs, with the police as the 
second highest source 

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the COUNCIL held in Civic Suite, 

Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 29 April 2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor A J Mackender-Lawrence – 

Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, M G Baker, 

K M Baker, Mrs B E Boddington, 
P L E Bucknell, G J Bull, E R Butler, 
R C Carter, B S Chapman, Mrs S Conboy, 
S J Criswell, Mrs A D Curtis, I J Curtis, 
J W Davies, D B Dew, Mrs A Dickinson, 
Mrs L A Duffy, R S Farrer, R Fuller, 
I D Gardener, D A Giles, J A Gray, 
A Hansard, A J Hardy, R Harrison, D Harty, 
T Hayward, R B Howe, B Hyland, 
P Kadewere, Ms L Kadic, Mrs R E Mathews, 
P G Mitchell, J P Morris, Mrs D C Reynolds, 
T D Sanderson, M F Shellens, R G Tuplin, 
D M Tysoe and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors I C Bates, 
S Cawley, M Francis, G J Harlock, 
Mrs P A Jordan, S M Van De Kerkhove, 
M C Oliver, P D Reeve and P K Ursell. 

   
 
 

70. PRAYER   
 
 The Reverend A Milton, Vicar of All Saints and St. Mary’s, 

Huntingdon, opened the meeting with prayer. 
 

71. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 Having received an account of the events that the Chairman had 

attended on the Council’s behalf since the last meeting, Members’ 
attention particularly was drawn to the Young Enterprise Area Final 
event at Wyboston, which the Council had been pleased to sponsor. 
This demonstrated the Council’s support for talented young people. 
 
The Chairman then paid tribute to Councillor P G Mitchell who was 
attending his last meeting of the Council. 
 

72. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 25th February 

2015 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

73. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 



 No declarations of interests were received. 
 

74. QUESTIONS TO MEMBERS OF THE CABINET   
 
 In response to a question from Councillor Ms L A Duffy, Councillor D 

B Dew agreed to circulate to Town and Parish Councils guidance on 
how the Community Infrastructure was calculated. 
 
Following a question from Councillor D A Giles about progress of 
RECAP, Councillor D M Tysoe advised Members that a report would 
be submitted to the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Well-Being) containing a detailed position statement. 
Councillor Tysoe also undertook to circulate the Minutes of the last 
RECAP meeting to all Members. 
 
Arising from a question from Councillor K J Churchill about the 
timescale for responses by Corporate Directors to enquiries by party 
Group Leaders, the Executive Leader indicated that generally such 
matters should be addressed through the proper channels and that 
without more information on the case he could not provide a more 
detailed response. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor T Hayward on the potential 
for savings should the Council reconsider its position on the removal 
of the viaduct in Huntingdon at the Planning Inquiry on the A14, 
Councillor D B Dew stated that the figures referred to had not been 
tested, that the County Council was not prepared to adopt the viaduct 
and that one of the purposes of the new route was to take traffic away 
from the Town Centre and consequently the Council would continue 
to support its removal. 
 
Regarding a question from Councillor Ms L A Duffy about the level of 
rates payable on community halls, Councillor J A Gray concurred that 
the position was inconsistent and that change was desirable; 
however, at present this was governed by national legislation. He 
suggested that an Overview and Scrutiny Panel might investigate the 
position in the District and the cost of addressing any anomalies. 
 
Councillor J P Morris asked a question about how the Council would 
achieve its affordable housing targets given changes in Government 
requirements in this respect. Councillor D B Dew responded that he 
shared the Councillor’s concerns and that the Housing Team was 
addressing it, which could include making representations to the 
Government. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor R J West about the powers 
available to the Council to prevent developers from leaving sites in an 
unsightly condition following demolition works, Councillor D B Dew 
undertook to work with Councillor West as Member Champion for 
Listed Buildings and Heritage on the scope and resources to be 
devoted to this kind of enforcement. 
 
Arising from a question from Councillor R Fuller about the risks 
associated with opposition from parish councils to development plans 
for Houghton and Wyton, Councillor D B Dew confirmed that failure to 
allocate large sites could risk encouraging speculative development 
applications on the grounds that the Council did not have an 



adequate land supply. He recognised that parishes were entitled to 
have views, but thought greater efforts to explain the planning 
position were required. 
 
Councillor Mrs A D Curtis asked whether, given the position of the 
Local Plan, the Council was well placed to face the future and in 
response the Executive Leader confirmed that, in his view, the 
Council was aware of the challenges and risks and was better placed 
than many other authorities to create opportunities for the District. He 
shared the Councillor’s hopes for a continued Council Tax freeze. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor D A Giles about when he 
could expect to discuss recycling in flats and graffiti removal at the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being), Councillor 
D M Tysoe stated that the role of Overview and Scrutiny was to 
investigate matters that had District-wide significance rather than 
ward matters and that, in his view, recycling in flats was a matter for 
the Registered Provider, in which case he would ask those Members 
who sat on the Registered Provider’s Board to take it up. He would 
reply in writing on the question of graffiti. 
 

75. REPORTS OF THE CABINET AND PANELS   
 
 (a) Corporate Governance Panel   

 
  Councillor P G Mitchell presented the Report of the meeting 

of the Corporate Governance Panel held on 25th March 
2015. 
 

………………………. 
 
In connection with Item No. 25 and upon being moved by 
Councillor Mitchell and seconded by Councillor J D 
Ablewhite, the recommendation was declared to be 
CARRIED. 
 

………………………. 
 
Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Report of the meeting of the Corporate 

Governance Panel held on 25th March 2015 be 
received and adopted. 

 
………………………. 

 
Councillor Mitchell then made a personal statement in which 
he compared the Council’s finances when he first became a 
Member with the present position. He was now proud to be 
part of the Council and deemed it to have been an honour 
and a pleasure to work with both Members and Officers. 

 
Councillor J A Gray responded by referring to the positive 
influence Councillor Mitchell had exerted on the Executive 
Portfolio for Resources and the fact that he would be missed 



by the Council. Councillor J D Ablewhire added that 
Councillor Mitchell had set him an example when he first 
became a Councillor and that he hoped Councillor Mitchell 
would continue to represent the Council on outside bodies. 
Councillors M F Shellens, K J Churchill and Mrs B E 
Boddington similarly commented on Councillor Mitchell’s 
positive contribution to the Council and that he would be 
greatly missed. 
 
 

 (b) Cabinet   
 

  Councillor J D Ablewhite, Executive Leader of the Council 
and Chairman of the Cabinet, presented the Reports of the 
meetings of the Cabinet held on 19th March and 23rd April 
2015. 
 

………………………. 
 
In connection with Item No. 46 and in response to a question 
from Councillor T Hayward, the Executive Leader confirmed 
that the identification of performance indicators would form 
part of the next phase of development of the performance 
management system. Upon being moved by Councillor 
Ablewhite and seconded by Councillor R B Howe, the 
recommendation was declared to be CARRIED. 
 

………………………. 
 
Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Reports of the meetings of the Cabinet held 

on 19th March and 23rd April 2015 be received and 
adopted. 

 
 (c) Development Management Panel   

 
  Councillor Mrs B E Boddington presented the Report of the 

meetings of the Development Management Panel held on 
16th March and 20th April 2015.  
 

………………………. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Report of the meetings of the Development 

Management Panel held on 16th March and 20th 
April 2015 be received and adopted. 

 
 (d) Licensing and Protection Panel   

 
  Councillor J W Davies presented the Report of the meeting 

of the Licensing and Protection Panel held on 24th March 



2015.  
 

………………………. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Report of the meeting of the Licensing and 

Protection Panel held on 24th March 2015 be 
received and adopted. 

 
 (e) Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being)   

 
  Councillor R Harrision presented the Report of the meetings 

of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) 
held on 5th March and 9th April 2015.  
 

………………………. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Report of the meetings of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) held on 5th 
March and 9th April 2015 be received and adopted. 

 
 (f) Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being)   

 
  Councillor G J Bull presented the Report of the meetings of 

the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) 
held on 10th March and 14th April 2015.  
 

………………………. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Report of the meetings of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) held on 
10th March and 14th April 2015 be received and 
adopted. 

 
 (g) Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being)   

 
  Councillor S J Criswell presented the Report of the meetings 

of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) held 
on 3rd March and 7th April 2015. While presenting the 
Report Councillor Criswell provided Members with an update 
on Hinchingbrooke Hospital. The Hospital had made 
significant progress since the Care Quality Commission 
inspection took place such that 67% of the identified actions 
had been completed. He would continue to monitor the 
situation closely in his capacity as a member of the Trust 
Oversight group. 



 
………………………. 

 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Report of the meetings of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) held on 3rd 
March and 7th April 2015 be received and adopted. 

 

76. VARIATION TO THE MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES AND 
PANELS, ETC   

 
 There were no changes to report. 

 
The meeting concluded at 7.55pm. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


